## CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS OFFICE OF THE MAYOR PROCLAMATION

## IN RECOGNITION OF

## ADAMS HIGH SCHOOL GIRLS VARSITY COMPETITIVE CHEER TEAM MHSAA DIVISION 1 STATE CHAMPIONS

**WHEREAS,** Competitive Cheer is a high energy team-based performance sport that involves athletes performing elaborate routines composed of tumbling, stunting, pyramids, dance, and cheer segments; and

WHEREAS, for an incredible third year in a row, Rochester Adams won the Michigan High School Athletic Association (MHSAA) Girls Competitive Cheer Division 1 Tournament, showing how hard they worked to be such a strong and prepared team; and

WHEREAS, at the state finals on March 5, 2022, Adams' scores for Round 1 (239.2), Round 2 (232.94) and Total (793.74) were not only the highest in school history but also in MHSAA state finals history; and

WHEREAS, the 2022 MHSAA Girls Competitive Cheer Division 1 State Champions, led by Head Coach Brooke Miller and Assistant Coach Jocelyn Welsh consists of the following Adams High School athletes:

Skylar Menzies Celeste Barnard Carley Hedlund Trisha Bartolome Lilv Hittle Pevton Regalado Ava Bolin **Emilia Honingford** Alex Ris Sophia Bondra Laurel Kania Megan Robinson Katie Burgin Ashley Rosati Anna Kelly Elizabeth Doran Sabrina Lee **Julia Schultz** Destini Dorkins Ella Malinowski Cece Shea

Reese Falconer Emma Maynard Christina Truszkowski

Francesca Ford

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that on the occasion of their historic outstanding win, I congratulate the Rochester Adams High School Girls Varsity Competitive Cheer Team and wish each athlete all the best in her academic and extracurricular endeavors.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my Seal to be affixed this 11<sup>th</sup> day of April 2022 in the City of Rochester Hills, Michigan.

Bryan K. Barnett, Mayor City of Rochester Hills